## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1951** 

## ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 36

(By Mr. aller )

PASSED February 5 1951

In Effect Intern from Passage

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 36

(By MR. Allen)

[Passed February 5, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section six, article one, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended by chapter forty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to examination and registration of applicants for professional and occupational licenses. Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section six, article one, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended by chapter forty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 6. Application for License or Registration; Ex-2 amination Fee; Reexamination. -- Every applicant for Enr. S. B. No. 36]

3 license or registration under the provisions of this chap-4 ter shall apply therefor in writing to the proper board at least ten days before the date of any examination to 5 be conducted by such board, and shall transmit with his 6 7 application an examination fee of twenty dollars, unless 8 a different fee is specially provided by law, which sum the board is authorized to charge for an examination or 9 investigation into such applicant's qualifications to prac-10 tice. An applicant failing to pass an examination satis-11 12 factory to the board shall, at either the first or second 13 succeeding examination conducted by the board, be en-14 titled to a reexamination without further cost, but one such reexamination shall exhaust his privilege under his 15original application. 16

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing will is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee nan House Committee Originated in the Senate. minety days from \_\_\_\_\_passage. Takes effer well Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates 13 th The within APPROVED this the.... FEBRUARY ....., 1951. day of Governor. the intervention and the providence of plant of Wast Virginia D. PIT BRIEN. LORE LARY OF Alaberty

3